

11.04.2025
Court No.28
Item No.100
tbsr

CRR 1581 of 2025

In the matter of: Kamalpreet Kaur

....Petitioner.

Mr. Milon Mukherjee
Mr. Soukteya Ganguly

....for the petitioner

Mr. Arijit Ganguly

....for the State

Affidavit of service filed on behalf of the petitioner is taken on record.

Learned senior counsel appearing on behalf petitioner submits as follows. First, charge is not framed separately as against the two accused, although only a charge under Section 21 of the POCSO could have been framed, if at all, against the present petitioner. On merits, even such charge is not maintainable against the petitioner as the Principal was informed about the incident by the mother of the victim only on 16th December, 2024. Trial has not started. The next date for evidence is 6th of June, 2025.

Let the petitioner serve a copy of this application upon the State by today. A copy is handed over to Mr. Arijit Ganguly, learned Junior Government Pleader in Court.

Let the petitioner serve a copy of this application upon the de facto complainant/opposite party by speed post with acknowledgment due, within a week. An affidavit of service to that effect shall be filed on the next date.

List this mater for further consideration under the same heading on 29th April, 2025.

The State shall produce the case diary on the next date.

The petitioner shall be at liberty to pray for stay of the proceeding after production of the case diary on the adjourned date.

(Jay Sengupta, J.)