

07.01.2026
Ct. No.30

D/L 52
Mujahid

CRR 1581 of 2025

Kamalpreet Kaur
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Anr.

Mr. Milon Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Soukteya Ganguly

...for the petitioner

Mr. Arijit Ganguly
Ms. Jonaki Saha

...for the State

Mr. Barun Ghosh
Mr. B.K. Singh
Mr. Jayanta Mitra

...for the opposite party no.2/victim

1. The revisional application has been preferred challenging an order dated 13.3.2025 passed by the learned Judge cum Exclusive (POCSO), Hooghly in connection S.T. (Spl) Case No.5(3) 2025 which corresponds to POCSO Case No. 75 of 2024, and arose out of Mogra Police Station Case No. 599 of 2024 dated 16.12.2024, thereby framing charge against the petitioner under Section 21(2) of Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act.

2. In the present case, the petitioner has challenged the framing of charge on the ground that the charge framed is not in accordance with law as the same has not been framed considering Section 19 of the POCSO Act and other provisions of law.

3. The revision is required to be heard. Accordingly, as the matter is required to be heard.

4. Let the matter be placed before the Regular Bench and pending hearing of the revisional application, order dated 13.3.2025 passed by the learned Judge cum Exclusive (POCSO), Hooghly in connection S.T. (Spl) Case No.5(3) 2025 which corresponds to POCSO Case No. 75 of 2024, which arises out of Mogra Police Station Case No. 599 of 2024 dated 16.12.2024, thereby framing charge against the petitioner under Section 21(2) of Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act be stayed till 23rd March, 2026 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

5. Urgent photostat certified copy of this order, if applied for, be given to the parties as expeditiously as possible on compliance of necessary formalities.

(Shampa Dutt (Paul), J.)